Actuarial gains arising from changes in experience
adjustments (18.000.042)  (3.346.757)  (643.603)  (648.999) - (22.639.401)

Termination Benefi ts  -  - - - 4.663.966 4.663.966
Final balance as of December 31, 2021  $ 202.273.070  $ 60.121.511  $  3.196.860  $ 5.172.662  $  4.663.966  $ 275.428.069

(a) Complying with the provisions of art icle 4 of Decree 2131 of 2016 that allows the application of IAS 19 for the
determination of the liability of post-employment benefi ts for future retirement pensions, additionally requiring the
disclosure of the calculation of pension liabilities in accordance with the parameters established in Decree 1625 of
2016 that takes up what was proposed in Decree 2783 of 2001; we have to apply these parameters to December 31,
2021 and 2020, the liability of post-employment benefi ts for future retirement pensions amounts to $169,841,664
and $183,266,974, respectively. The sensitivity in question was made by the fi rm Aon Hewitt  Mexico, which used the
following set of hypotheses:

223Separate Financial Statements 2021 - Codensa S.A. E.S.P.

Codensa S.A. E.S.P.
Separate Financial Statements
(In thousands of pesos)

Type of rate
As of December 31

Feb 2021
As of December 31

Feb 2020

Discount rate 7,53% 8,62%
Technical interest 4,80% 4,80%
Estimated infl ation 2,60% 3,64%

The following table shows the behavior in the present value of the obligation for each of the defi ned benefi ts, in relation to
the percentage change in 100 basis points above or below the discount rate used for the current calculation.

As of December 31, 2021:

Change in discount rate

Retired staff Active personnel Other

Defi ned Benefi t
PlanPension Proceeds

Retroactive
severance

Five-year
periods

Plan of
Retreat

- 100 basis points  $  227.609.011  $ 66.414.665  $ 3.309.072  $  5.378.912  $  4.742.772 $  307.454.432
+ 100 basis points  $  184.803.990  $ 55.016.580  $ 2.958.714  $  4.980.485  $  4.588.032 $  252.347.801

As of December 31, 2020:

Change in discount rate

Retired staff Active personnel

Defi ned Benefi t
PlanPension Proceeds

Retroactive
severance Five-year periods

- 100 basis points  $ 281.443.583  $ 79.214.943  $ 4.323.371  $ 6.159.282  $ 371.141.179
+ 100 basis points  $ 223.697.936  $ 64.295.853  $ 3.839.073  $ 5.662.228  $ 297.495.090

Collective Agreements

Collective Labour Agreement Codensa – SINTRAELECOL

On November 12, 2019, a new Collective Labor Agreement was signed between the union organization Sintraelecol and the
Company, which will be valid until December 31, 2022 and with it the existing collective confl ict between the part ies was
closed. With this convention, the conventional texts of the Company are unifi ed, being applicable to all employees and per-
sonnel from the defunct Cundinamarca Energy Company (EEC).

Collective Bargaining Codensa - ASIEB

Presented the statement of demand by ASIEB to the Company on December 30, 2019, the stage of direct sett lement be-